# GRANT AGREEMENT

# Between

# CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

and

# PERFORMING ARTS CENTER AUTHORITY

For Capital Grant Funding For Fiscal Years 2012 through 2027

.

Capital Grant 2012-2027

EX 2 CAM 14-0480 Page 1 of 19

#### GRANT AGREEMENT

#### Between

## CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

and

#### PERFORMING ARTS CENTER AUTHORITY

#### For Capital Grant Funding for Fiscal Years 2012 through 2027

This Grant Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and between CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CITY,"

#### AND

PERFORMING ARTS CENTER AUTHORITY, an independent special district and a public body politic and corporate, in Broward County, organized in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "PACA."

WHEREAS, PACA was created in 1984 by a special act ("Act") of the Florida Legislature (Chapter 84-396, reenacted by Chapter 2005-335) and the Act deemed PACA's purpose as a public purpose, and therefore the expenditure of monies by the CITY for such purpose is a valid, necessary public purpose; and

WHEREAS, PACA operates the Broward Center of the Performing Arts ("Center"), and the Center has shown itself to be a world-class, cultural attraction for the City of Fort Lauderdale and has presented renown performers and productions which have enhanced the cultural life of the South Florida community, and has bestowed a cultural facility upon Fort Lauderdale, its residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, the Center has established itself as a critical economic component of Fort Lauderdale, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Center is now twenty years old and needs to make substantial capital expenditures as part of its Capital Replacement and Renewal Plan; and

City and PACA

- 2 -

Capital Grant 2012-2027

EX 2 CAM 14-0480 Page 2 of 19 WHEREAS, the CITY wishes to enter into this capital expenditure subsidy agreement in order to assist PACA in maintaining, improving, expanding and protecting this critical component of the City's infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of Fort Lauderdale ("Commission") wishes to support the Center by providing a capital grant funding contribution to PACA; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has determined that the CITY's financial contribution of capital grant funding to the PACA will serve a valid public purpose; NOW, THEREFORE,

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and payments hereinafter set forth, CITY and PACA agree as follows:

# ARTICLE 1

# DEFINITIONS AND IDENTIFICATIONS

- 1.1 Agreement means this document, Articles 1 through 10, inclusive.
- 1.2 PACA's Representative The PACA hereby designates its Chief Financial Officer as PACA's Representative responsible for administration of this Agreement. PACA's President/CEO may change PACA's Representative at any time by written notice using the notices procedures stated in Section 10.7, "NOTICES."
- 1.3 Commission The City Commission of Fort Lauderdale, Florida.
- 1.4 Contract Administrator The City Manager or designee. The primary responsibilities of the Contract Administrator are to coordinate and communicate with PACA and to manage and supervise execution and completion of the Scope of Services and the terms and conditions of this Agreement. In the administration of this Agreement, as contrasted with matters of policy, all parties may rely on the instructions or determinations made by the Contract Administrator.
- 1.5 Project The Broward Center Capital Replacement and Renewal Project.

## TERM AND TIME OF PERFORMANCE

2.1 The term of this Agreement shall begin on October 1, 2012 and end on September 30, 2027.

# ARTICLE 3

## CAPITAL GRANT FUNDING, USE OF FUNDS, AND UNEXPENDED FUNDS

- 3.1 The CITY grants and agrees to make available to PACA funding in the total amount of Four Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$4,500,000.00) for capital expenditures and/or debt service related to PACA's Broward Center Capital Replacement and Renewal Project ("Project"), as described in Exhibit A.
- 3.2 Subject to the CITY's annual appropriation of funds, it is anticipated that the CITY will budget funds for the performance of this Agreement during the CITY'S fiscal years commencing October 1, 2012, through September 30, 2027 from non-ad valorem tax revenue that is subordinate to all other pledges of non-ad valorem tax revenue. The CITY's performance of this Agreement is conditioned on the CITY's annual appropriation and the availability of funds.
- 3.3 USE OF FUNDS: Funding provided by the CITY pursuant to this Agreement shall be used by PACA only for the payment or recovery of capital expenditures and/or debt service related to the Project for the Center. The CITY's funding may only be used by PACA for the Project's capital expenditures, including interest and debt service related thereto, including, but not limited to architectural and engineering services, capital construction costs for exterior and interior building improvements, upgrades and repairs, interior building construction, structural, mechanical and technology upgrades, and exterior building construction and property, site, structural, mechanical and technology upgrades. Furthermore, funding provided by the CITY pursuant to this Agreement may be used by PACA to recover Project capital expenditures that were incurred during the fiscal year 2011-2012.
- 3.4 UNEXPENDED FUNDS: The CITY and the PACA recognize that the amount of capital expenditures may fluctuate during the term of this Agreement. As such, PACA shall carryover unexpended funds for appropriation in subsequent years,

CITY and PACA

Capital Grant 2012-2027

EX 2 CAM 14-0480 Page 4 of 19 as required. The parties further agree that all restrictions on the use of such grant funds for capital expenditures and all obligations of PACA shall continue to remain in force until the grant funding is completely expended by PACA in accordance with the term of this Agreement.

# ARTICLE 4

## DISBURSEMENT AND METHOD OF PAYMENT

- 4.1 By October 31, 2012, the CITY shall disburse to the PACA grant funding in the total amount of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$300,000.00). The CITY shall disburse to PACA grant funding in the total amount of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$300,000.00), for each subsequent year for the remainder of the term of this Agreement, upon thirty (30) days of the acceptance of the Special Report submitted pursuant to Article 6 of this Agreement.
- 4.2 Payment shall be made to PACA payable to the "Performing Arts Center Authority" at:

Performing Arts Center Authority Attention: Accounts Receivable 201 Southwest Fifth Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312

Federal Identification No. 592445804

# ARTICLE 5

# CAPITAL EXPENDITURE REPORTS

5.1 QUARTERLY REPORTS: PACA shall submit to CITY's Contract Administrator quarterly expenditure reports within sixty (60) calendar days after the end of each quarter of the CITY's fiscal year during the term of this Agreement. PACA's quarterly expenditure report shall report on the expenditures for the Project, including interest and debt service related thereto, to the CITY's Contract Administrator as support for the grant funding for the term of this Agreement. The quarterly report shall include a list of capital expenditures, including interest and debt service related thereto, for the amount of any unexpended grant funding remaining from the CITY's grant funding by CITY's fiscal year.

#### FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 6.1 The PACA shall submit to the CITY a Special Report in connection with PACA's annual audited financial statements. PACA shall provide to the Contract Administrator two (2) copies of the Special Report as required in Article 6 herein. Such Special Report shall be submitted to the Contract Administrator within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days after the close of PACA's fiscal years in which PACA accounts for funds received under this Agreement.
- 6.2 The Special Report shall be in accordance with Section 623 of the Codification of Statements on Auditing Standards as promulgated by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
- 6.3 The Special Report shall include all financial requirements for the entire scope of the services or project covered by the Agreement, including interest and debt service related thereto, even if a part of the services or project was performed during the previous fiscal year(s) or continue past the end of the PACA's current fiscal year.
- 6.4 PACA shall be solely responsible for requiring PACA's Auditor who audits the PACA's financial statements to complete a separate annual fiscal year audit of the expenditures, including interest and debt service related thereto, which are made by the PACA against the PACA's capital projects committed to, and funded by, for each fiscal year of this Agreement. The required separate audit shall result in a separate certified letter to the CITY's Contract Administrator. Such letter shall include a certified opinion of the PACA's Auditor concerning whether the reported expenditures, including interest and debt service related thereto, were made in accordance with this Agreement.
- 6.5 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: The PACA shall submit to CITY two (2) copies of the PACA's annual audited financial statement no later than one hundred twenty (120) calendar days after the end of the PACA's fiscal year which ends on September 30 of each year.

## GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY

- 7.1 PACA is an independent special district created by Special Act of the Florida Legislature, and some of its members consist of appointees from some public agencies such as the City of Fort Lauderdale, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida and Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida. PACA is a state agency or subdivision of the State of Florida as defined in Chapter 768.28(2), Florida Statutes (2012). The PACA agrees to be fully responsible for acts and omissions of its agents or employees to the extent permitted by law. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any party to which sovereign immunity may be applicable. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by a state agency or political subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of this Agreement or any other contract.
- 7.2 The CITY is a state agency or subdivision of the State of Florida as defined in Chapter 768.28(2), Florida Statutes (2012). The CITY agrees to be fully responsible for acts and omissions of its agents or employees to the extent permitted by law. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any party to which sovereign immunity may be applicable. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by a state agency or political subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of this Agreement or any other agreement.

# ARTICLE 8

### **INSURANCE**

8.1 The PACA shall maintain in force for the term of this Agreement commercial or comprehensive general liability insurance in the minimum amount of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00) for each occurrence, including bodily injury and property damage liability. Such policy shall include premises/operation, contractual insurance, independent contractors, and personal injury liability. Further, such policy shall include the CITY as additional insured in the name of "City of Fort Lauderdale and Fort Lauderdale City Commission." Such policy shall also provide thirty (30) days prior written notice to all parties of any material change or cancellation.

# **TERMINATION**

- 9.1 This Agreement may be terminated for cause by action of the Commission of the CITY or by action of the Board of PACA if the party in breach has not corrected the breach within sixty (60) calendar days after written notice from the aggrieved party identifying the breach, provided that, if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the sixty (60) day period, the non-defaulting party will not unreasonably withhold its consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by the other party within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected. This Agreement may also be terminated by CITY's Contract Administrator upon such notice as Contract Administrator deems appropriate under the circumstances in the event Contract Administrator determines that termination is necessary to protect the public health or safety.
- 9.2 Termination of this Agreement for cause by CITY shall include, but not be limited to, failure to use the funds for the intended purpose, failure to suitably perform the work as set forth in this Agreement, or multiple breaches of the provisions of this Agreement notwithstanding whether any such breach was previously waived or cured. Termination of this Agreement for cause by PACA shall include multiple breaches of the provisions of this Agreement notwithstanding whether any such breaches may be previously waived or cured.
- 9.3 Notice of termination shall be provided in accordance with the "NOTICES" section of this Agreement except that notice of termination by CITY's Contract Administrator which such Contract Administrator deems necessary to protect the public health, safety, or may be verbal notice which shall be promptly confirmed in writing in accordance with the "NOTICES" section in Section 10.7 of this Agreement.
- 9.4 In the event this Agreement is terminated, any compensation payable by CITY shall be withheld until all documents are provided to CITY pursuant to Section 10.1 of Article 10.

# ARTICLE 10

### MISCELLANEOUS

### 10.1 OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

Any and all reports, photographs, surveys, and other data and documents provided or created in connection with this Agreement are and shall remain the

CITY and PACA

property of PACA. In the event of termination of this Agreement, any reports, photographs, surveys, and other data and documents prepared by PACA, whether finished or unfinished, shall remain the property of PACA but, upon written request by CITY, copies shall be delivered at no cost by PACA to the Contract Administrator within seven (7) calendar days after termination of this Agreement by either party. Any compensation due to PACA shall be withheld until all documents are received as provided herein.

#### 10.2 AUDIT RIGHT AND RETENTION OF RECORDS

CITY shall have the right to audit the books, records, and accounts of PACA that are related to this Agreement. PACA shall keep such books, records, and accounts as may be necessary in order to record complete and correct entries related to the Agreement. All books, records, and accounts of PACA shall be kept in written form, or in a form capable of conversion into written form within a reasonable time, and upon request to do so, PACA shall make same available in written form at no cost to CITY.

PACA shall preserve and make available, at reasonable times for examination and audit by CITY, all financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and any other documents pertinent to this Agreement for the required retention period of the Florida Public Records Act (Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, as amended from time to time), if applicable, or, if the Florida Public Records Act is not applicable, for a minimum period of three (3) years after termination of this Agreement. If any audit has been initiated and audit findings have not been resolved at the end of the retention period or three (3) years, whichever is longer, the books, records, and accounts shall be retained until resolution of the audit If the Florida Public Records Act is determined by CITY to be findinas. applicable to PACA's records, PACA shall comply with all requirements thereof; however, no confidentiality or non-disclosure requirement of either federal or state law shall be violated by PACA. Any incomplete or incorrect entry in such books, records, and accounts shall be a basis for CITY's disallowance and recovery of any payment upon such entry.

### 10.3 NONDISCRIMINATION, EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY, AND AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

PACA shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person in its operations and activities or in its use or expenditure of funds in fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement. PACA shall affirmatively comply with all applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) in the course of providing any services funded by CITY, including Titles I and II of the ADA (regarding nondiscrimination on the basis of disability), and all applicable regulations, guidelines, and

-8-

CITY and PACA

standards. In addition, PACA shall take affirmative steps to ensure nondiscrimination in employment against disabled persons. Such actions shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay, other forms of compensation, terms and conditions of employment, training (including apprenticeship), and accessibility.

PACA's decisions regarding the delivery of services under this Agreement shall be made without regard to or consideration of race, age, religion, color, gender, sexual orientation, national origin, marital status, physical or mental disability, political affiliation, or any other factor which cannot be lawfully used as a basis for service delivery.

PACA shall affirmatively comply with all applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) in the course of providing any services funded by CITY, including Titles I and II of the ADA (regarding nondiscrimination on the basis of disability), and all applicable regulations, guidelines, and standards. In addition, PACA shall take affirmative steps to ensure nondiscrimination in employment against disabled persons.

### 10.4 PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME ACT

PACA represents that the execution of this Agreement will not violate the Public Entity Crime Act (Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, 2005) which essentially provides that a person or affiliate who is a contractor, consultant, or other provider and who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to CITY, may not submit a bid on a contract with CITY for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to CITY, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with CITY, and may not transact any business with CITY in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes (2005), for category two purchases for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. Violation of this section shall result in termination of this Agreement and recovery of all monies paid by CITY pursuant to this Agreement, and may result in debarment from CITY=s competitive procurement activities.

In addition to the foregoing, PACA further represents that there has been no determination, based on an audit, that it committed an act defined by Section 287.133, Florida Statutes (2005), as a Apublic entity crime@ and that it has not been formally charged with committing an act defined as a Apublic entity crime@

CITY and PACA

Capital Grant 2012-2027

-9-

regardless of the amount of money involved or whether PACA has been placed on the convicted vendor list.

### 10.5 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

PACA is an independent contractor under this Agreement. Services provided by PACA pursuant to this Agreement shall be subject to the supervision of PACA. In providing such services, neither PACA nor its agents shall act as officers, employees, or agents of the CITY. This Agreement shall not constitute or make the parties a partnership or joint venture.

### 10.6 THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES

Neither PACA nor CITY intend to directly or substantially benefit a third party by this Agreement. Therefore, the parties agree that there are no third party beneficiaries to this Agreement and that no third party shall be entitled to assert a claim against either of them based upon this Agreement. The parties expressly acknowledge that it is not their intent to create any rights or obligations in any third person or entity under this Agreement.

### 10.7 <u>NOTICES</u>

Whenever either party desires to give notice to the other, such notice must be in writing, sent by certified United States Mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or by hand delivery with a request for a written receipt of acknowledgment of delivery, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at the place last specified. The place for giving notice shall remain the same as set forth herein until changed in writing in the manner provided in this section. For the present, the parties designate the following:

- FOR CITY: City Manager City of Fort Lauderdale 100 North Andrews Avenue Fort Lauderdale. Florida 33301
- <u>FOR THE PACA</u>: Chief Financial Officer Performing Arts Center Authority Broward Center for the Performing Arts 201 Southwest Fifth Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312

Any party may change the title(s) of the person(s) or the addresses stated in Section 10.7, "Notices" herein at any time using the notices procedures stated in

CITY and PACA

-10-

Section 10.7 herein. PACA's Representative as stated in Section 1.2 and the CITY's Contract Administrator as stated in Section 1.4 may be changed at any time by written notice using the notices procedures stated in Section 10.7 herein.

#### 10.8 ASSIGNMENT AND PERFORMANCE

Neither this Agreement nor any interest herein shall be assigned, transferred, or encumbered by PACA, without the written consent of the CITY; except that CITY has agreed that this Agreement and any interest herein may be assigned by PACA in connection with any bond, loan, finance, security or collateral agreements relating to the financing of the Project.

PACA represents that all persons delivering the services required by this Agreement have the knowledge and skills, either by training, experience, education, or a combination thereof, to adequately and competently perform the duties, obligations, and services set forth in the Scope of Services and to provide and perform such services to CITY's satisfaction for the agreed compensation.

PACA shall perform its duties, obligations, and services under this Agreement in a skillful and respectable manner. The quality of PACA's performance and all interim and final product(s) provided to or on behalf of CITY shall be comparable to the best local and national standards.

### 10.9 <u>CONFLICTS</u>

Neither PACA nor its employees shall have or hold any continuing or frequently recurring employment or contractual relationship that is substantially antagonistic or incompatible with PACA's loyal and conscientious exercise of judgment related to its performance under this Agreement.

PACA agrees that none of its officers or employees shall, during the term of this Agreement, serve as an expert witness against CITY in any legal: or administrative proceeding in which he or she is not a party, unless compelled by court process. Further, PACA agrees that such persons shall not give sworn testimony or issue a report or writing, as an expression of his or her expert opinion, which is adverse or prejudicial to the interests of CITY in connection with any such pending or threatened legal or administrative proceeding. The limitations of this section shall not preclude PACA or any other persons from representing themselves in any action or in any administrative or legal proceeding.

CITY and PACA

In the event PACA is permitted to utilize subcontractors to perform any services required by this Agreement, PACA agrees to prohibit such subcontractors, by written contract, from having any conflicts within the meaning of this section.

#### 10.10 MATERIALITY AND WAIVER OF BREACH

CITY and PACA agree that each requirement, duty, and obligation set forth herein is substantial and important to the formation of this Agreement and, therefore, is a material term hereof.

CITY's failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such provision or modification of this Agreement. A waiver of any breach of a provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach and shall not be construed to be a modification of the terms of this Agreement.

#### 10.11 COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

PACA shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules, and regulations in performing its duties, responsibilities, and obligations pursuant to this Agreement.

#### 10.12 SEVERANCE

In the event a portion of this Agreement is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall continue to be effective unless CITY or PACA elects to terminate this Agreement. An election to terminate this Agreement based upon this provision shall be made within seven (7) calendar days after the finding by the court becomes final.

#### 10.13 JOINT PREPARATION

The parties acknowledge that they have sought and received whatever competent advice and counsel as was necessary for them to form a full and complete understanding of all rights and obligations herein and that the preparation of this Agreement has been their joint effort. The language agreed to expresses their mutual intent and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other.

CITY and PACA

## 10.14 PRIORITY OF PROVISIONS

If there is a conflict or inconsistency between any term, statement, requirement, or provision of any exhibit attached hereto, any document or events referred to herein, or any document incorporated into this Agreement by reference and a term, statement, requirement, or provision of this Agreement, the term, statement, requirement, or provision contained in Articles 1 through 10 of this Agreement shall prevail and be given effect.

### 10.15 APPLICABLE LAW AND VENUE

Subject to the Florida Governmental Conflict Resolution Act, Chapter 164, Florida Statutes (as amended from time to time), venue in any action under this Agreement shall be in Broward County, Florida. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. All parties agree and accept that jurisdiction of any controversies or legal problems arising out of this Agreement, and any action involving the enforcement or interpretation of any rights hereunder, shall be in the state courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in Broward County, Florida, and venue for litigation arising out of this Agreement shall be in such state courts, forsaking any other jurisdiction which either party may claim by virtue of its residency or other jurisdictional device. By entering into this Agreement, PACA and CITY hereby expressly waive any rights either party may have to a trial by jury of any civil litigation related to, or arising out of this Agreement.

### 10.16 AMENDMENTS

No modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document prepared with the same or similar formality as this Agreement and executed by the CITY, (through its City Commission), and by the PACA (through its Board).

### 10.17 PRIOR AGREEMENTS

This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters contained herein and the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, the parties agree that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written. It is further agreed that no modification, amendment or alteration in the terms or conditions contained

herein shall be effective unless set forth in writing in accordance with Section 10.16 above.

#### 10.18 INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE

The truth and accuracy of each "Whereas" clause set forth above is acknowledged by the parties.

#### 10.19 MULTIPLE ORIGINALS

This Agreement may be fully executed in four or more copies by all parties, each of which, bearing original signatures, shall have the force and effect of an original document.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)

EX 2 CAM 14-0480 Page 15 of 19 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made and executed this Capital Grant Agreement on the respective dates under each signature: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, through its CITY COMMISSION, signing by and through its Mayor or Vice-Mayor, authorized to execute same by Commission action on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 20\_\_\_, and PERFORMING ARTS CENTER AUTHORITY, signing by and through its Chair or Vice Chair, duly authorized to execute same.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and year first written above.

CITY

WITNESSES:

**CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE** 

B١ Seiler, Mayor

Lee R. Feldman City Manager

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

Approved as to form: sistant City Attorney

**CITY and PACA** 

Capital Grant 2012-2027

EX 2 CAM 14-0480 Page 16 of 19 CAPITAL GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE AND PERFORMING ARTS CENTER AUTHORITY FOR CAPITAL GRANT FUNDING TO PACA

<u>PACA</u>

ATTEST:

Acst. ecretary nne Leonard

Print name above

PERFORMING ARTS CENTER AUTHORITY, an independent special district organized in the State of Florida

Bv fir bhn Print name above day of June 20 2

(SEAL)

**CITY and PACA** 

EX 2 CAM 14-0480 Page 17 of 19

# <u>EXHIBIT A</u>

- I. Project Title: Broward Center Capital Replacement and Renewal Project
- II. Scope of Services:

Project Goals. The Projects' primary goals are to:

- Return the Center to state of the art status. The latest theater technology will replace existing lighting and sound equipment, designed in the 1980's. This will insure that the Center will continue to attract the world's best artists to its stages.
- Enhance the experience of attendees. Create a more compelling destination in order to maintain the Center's position as a leading cultural/entertainment venue in an increasingly competitive environment.
- Restore the physical plant, including green technologies. Improve operating efficiency and extend the life of the asset.
- Increase capacity for education. Provide additional space for growing educational programs and use new technologies to connect the activity of the Center directly to classrooms through broadcast and web-based distance learning.

<u>Project Timeline.</u> The architectural/engineering phases of the Project began in September 2009 and is on-going with construction estimated to begin in July 2012 and be completed by December 2013. Times are estimates and are subject to change.

<u>Project Funding.</u> The Project cost, estimated at \$44 million, excluding fundraising and financing costs, will be funded from private and public partners, including the Broward Performing Arts Foundation, Inc., City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Broward County School Board and the Downtown Development Authority of Fort Lauderdale.

<u>Project Benefits to CITY.</u> While the entire Project will greatly benefit the citizens of Fort Lauderdale, there are three distinct components of the Project which will either directly improve CITY assets or enhance areas specifically targeted to coordinate with the CITY's Public Realm Plan for the activation of the Riverwalk. The estimated value of these Project components is \$7,838,000. The components are:

1. **Parking Garage Additions and Restoration**: As the initial on-site impression for the majority of visitors to the Center, the A&E Riverwalk Garage is critical in creating a welcoming gateway for the venue. The Project will improve the access to the upper levels of the garage on the south

CITY and PACA

-17-

side with the introduction of a grand stair, as well as improving the southeast corner of the garage's façade. Estimated cost for this phase of the Project is \$474,000.

- 2. Hillside Terraces: Seating terraces will be integrated into the lush landscape of the Broward Center's hillside adjacent to Riverwalk. As suggested by the Public Realm Plan, this will serve to create better connections between the Center's patrons and the Riverwalk and provide a welcome destination for all visitors. The bar in the adjacent Event Pavilion will provide beverage service to the hillside terraces and provide programming to further activate the Riverwalk during performances at the Center and/or during events in Esplanade Park. Estimated cost for this component is \$1,017,000.
- 3. Riverside Event Pavilion: One of the centerpieces of the Project will be the introduction of a two-story waterfront event pavilion along the New River on the eastern edge of the Center's campus. The first level will provide beverage service available to not only Center patrons but also to all Riverwalk visitors, and the second level will be a spectacular event pavilion overlooking the New River available for both public and private functions. As a key component in the Riverwalk activation, this west-end anchor is projected at \$6,347,000.

L:\AGMTS\PACA\PACA- CITY Capital Funding Agmt 2012 v3.docx

CITY and PACA